timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining credit losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are
driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances.

The Bank’s ECL calculations are outputs of complex models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their
interdependencies. Elements of the ECL models that are considered accounting judgements and estimates include:

135ANNUAL REPORT
2018

SBM BANK (MAURITIUS) LTD

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

4 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES

The table below sets out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained earnings including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s
incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.
Summary of impact on classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities as on 01 January 2018.

As on 01 January 2018

Particulars
IAS 39 measurement
category

New measurement
category under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

(MUR’ 000)

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
(MUR’ 000)

Movement
booked in
Retained
earnings

(MUR’ 000)
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost  15,620,778  15,604,580  16,198
Mandatory balances with central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost  8,712,062  8,712,062  -
Loans to and placements with banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost  8,895,860  8,879,803  16,057
Derivative financial instruments Fair value through P&L Fair value through P&L  1,356,774  1,356,774  -
Loans and advances to non-bank customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost  100,839,231  100,820,640  18,591
Investments - AFS (Equity and/or Debt Instruments)* Available for sale Fair value through OCI  11,268,400  11,268,400  34,993
Investments - HFT Fair value through P&L Fair value through P&L  6,676,489  6,676,489  -
Investments - HTM Held to maturity Amortised cost  19,206,212  19,189,864  16,348
Deposits from banks Amortised cost Amortised cost  739,926  739,926  -
Deposits from non-bank customers Amortised cost Amortised cost  141,695,769  141,695,769  -
Derivative financial instruments Fair value through P&L Fair value through P&L  1,334,584  1,334,584  -
Other liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost  4,163,207  4,163,207  -
Other borrowed funds Amortised cost Amortised cost  13,116,593  13,116,593  -
Off balance sheet items Off balance sheet Off balance sheet  12,291,283  12,175,322  115,961
Other credit commitments Off balance sheet Off balance sheet  14,238,833  14,181,930  56,903
Total adjustments made to retained earnings  275,051

(a) Debt instruments that were previously classified at available-for-sale were assessed to have a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting
contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and are accordingly classified at FVTOCI under IFRS 9.
Reconciliation of carrying amount of financial instruments in the statement of financial position from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as on 01 January 2018 is shown under note 4 below:

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance between IAS 39 and IFRS 9: This table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in
accordance with IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new credit loss allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected credit loss model as on 01 January
2018.

Measurement category

Credit loss allowance
under IAS 39
(MUR’ 000)

Re-classification
(MUR’ 000)

Re-measurement
(MUR’ 000)

Credit loss
allowance

under IFRS 9
(MUR’ 000)

Loans and receivables (IAS39) / Financial assets at amortised cost
(IFRS 9)
(i) Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  16,198  16,198
(ii) Loans and advances to banks  -  -  16,057  16,057
(iii) Loans and advances to non-bank customers  3,420,848  -  18,591  3,439,439
(iv) Investment securities  -  -  54,341  54,341
(v) Memorandum Items  -  -  172,864  172,864
Total  3,420,848  -  275,051  3,695,899

* ECL allowance on debt instruments at FVTOCI are debited to profit and loss and credited to fair value reserve on financial instruments recognised in other
comprehensive income.
 Memorandum items include acceptances, contingent liabilities, financial guarantee contracts and other credit commitments. Further details are disclosed in
Note 22.

136 ANNUAL REPORT
2018

SBM BANK (MAURITIUS) LTD

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

4 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (CONT’D)

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is, as follows:

Retained

[…]

Investment securities (debt and equity) from available-for-sale to FVTPL  -
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at FVTOCI (269,791)
EIR adjustments made in foreign operations* (5,260)
Deferred tax in relation to the above  24,981
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (01 January 2018)  7,605,450
Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9  250,070

Fair value
instruments

recognised
in OCI

MUR’ 000
Fair value reserve
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (18,712)
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those debt instruments measured at FVTOCI 34,993
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (01 January 2018) 16,281

Total change in fair value due to adopting IFRS 9  34,993

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening credit loss provision allowances under IAS 39 and provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee
contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9. Further details are disclosed in
Note 22.

Loan loss
provision under

IAS 39/37 at
31 December 2017 Re-measurement

ECLs under
 IFRS 9 at

01 January 2018
MUR’ 000 MUR’ 000 MUR’ 000

Impairment allowance for:
Loans and receivables per IAS 39 / financial assets at amortised cost under IFRS 9 3,420,848 18,591 3,439,439

3,420,848 18,591 3,439,439
Financial guarantees  - 48,898 48,898
Letter of credit for customers  - 8,575 8,575
Bills  - 58,487 58,487
Other commitments  - 56,904 56,904

 - 172,864 172,864
3,420,848 191,455 3,612,303

* The Indian Operations while adopting IFRS9, made adjustments to their opening balances following application of the EIR model to calculate outstanding loan
balances.
 Other commitments relate to undrawn credit facilities provided to customers.

137ANNUAL REPORT
2018

SBM BANK (MAURITIUS) LTD

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

4 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (CONT’D)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 01 January 2018 is, as follows:

MUR’ 000 IAS 39 Measurement
Re-

Classification Re-measurement IFRS 9